

No. 17-5410

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIE TYLER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David M. Porter
Co-Chair, NACDL
Amicus Curiae
Committee
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700
David_Porter@fd.org

Jonathan L. Marcus
Counsel of Record
Caroline S. Van Zile
Ryan J. Travers
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
jonathan.marcus@skadden.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. THE DOCTRINAL FOUNDATION FOR THE SEPARATE SOVEREIGNS EXCEPTION HAS ERODED | 5 |
| II. THE PRACTICAL FOUNDATION OF THE SEPARATE SOVEREIGNS DOCTRINE HAS ALSO BEEN ERODED | 10 |
| A. The Purview of Federal Criminal Law Has Expanded Dramatically Since <i>United States v. Lanza</i> | 11 |
| B. Federal and State Law Enforcement Often Work Jointly, Not as Separate Sovereigns | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959)..... | 3, 6, 9, 16 |
| <i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833)..... | 5 |
| <i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)..... | 3, 4, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. 410 (1847)..... | 5, 6, 14, 15 |
| <i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)..... | 22 |
| <i>Halper v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989)..... | 21 |
| <i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>Knapp v. Schweitzer</i> , 357 U.S. 371 (1958)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)..... | 4, 7, 8 |
| <i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. 13 (1852)..... | 6 |
| <i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)..... | 4, 7, 8, 9, 17 |
| <i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U. S. 319 (1937)..... | 6 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 5, 10 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez-Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)..... | 2 |
| <i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 240 N.E.2d 905 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Cuyahoga Cty. 1963)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 259 N.E.2d 146 (Ohio Ct. App. 1970)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 271 N.E.2d 567 (Ohio 1971) | 18 |
| <i>Turley v. Wyrick</i> , 554 F.2d 840 (8th Cir. 1977)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Aleman</i> , 609 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1979)..... | 18 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>United States v. All Assets of G.P.S. Automotive Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995) | 4, 9, 17, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Berry</i> , 164 F.3d 844 (3d Cir. 1999) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 906 F.2d 829 (2d Cir. 1990) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 641 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1981) | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 870 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1989)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922)..... | 6, 11, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Marigold</i> , 50 U.S. 560 (1850)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>United States v. Searp</i> , 586 F.2d 1117 (6th Cir. 1978)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Tirrell</i> , 120 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 2 |
| <i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)..... | 7 |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)..... | 14, 15 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1341 | 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1343 | 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1951 | 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2518(5) | 19 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 873(a) | 19 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 | 12 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| American Bar Association Criminal Justice Section, Task Force on the Federalization of Criminal Law, The Federalization of Criminal Law 5 (1998) | 11 |
| Akhil Reed Amar & Jonathan L. Marcus, <i>Double Jeopardy Law After Rodney King</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1995) | 9, 10, 21 |
| Brian Walsh & Tiffany M. Joslyn, Without In- tent: How Congress Is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirement in Federal Law 6 (2010) | 13 |
| Daniel A. Braun, <i>Praying to False Sovereigns: The Rule Permitting Successive Prosecutions in the Age of Cooperative Federalism</i> , 20 Am. J. Crim. L. 1 (1992) | 3, 10, 17, 20 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| David Bryan Owsley, Note, <i>Accepting the Dual Sovereignty Exception to Double Jeopardy: A Hard Case Study</i> , 81 Wash. U.L.Q. 765 (2003) | 3 |
| Edwin Meese III, <i>Big Brother on the Beat: The Expanding Federalization of Crime</i> , 1 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (1997) | 3, 11 |
| Evan Tsen Lee, <i>The Dual Sovereignty Exception to Double Jeopardy: In the Wake of Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 22 New Eng. L. Rev. 31 (1987) | 3 |
| Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Joint Terrorism Task Forces</i> , https://www.fbi.gov/investigate/terrorism/joint-terrorism-task-forces (last visited Aug. 22, 2017) | 19 |
| Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Joint Terrorism Task Forces</i> , https://www.fbi.gov/investigate/terrorism/joint-terrorism-task-forces (last visited Aug. 22, 2017) | 18 |
| Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>Our Locations</i> , https://www.bop.gov/locations/ (last visited Aug. 22, 2017) | 15 |
| Gabriel J. Chin, <i>Controlling the Criminal Justice System: Colorado as a Case Study</i> , 94 Denver L. Rev. 497 (2017) | 20 |

- George C. Pontikes, *Dual Sovereignty and Double Jeopardy: A Critique of Bartkus v. Illinois and Abbate v. United States*, 14 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 700 (1963)..... 2
- Harlan R. Harrison, *Federalism and Double Jeopardy: A Study in the Frustration of Human Rights*, 17 U. Miami L. Rev. 306 (1963)..... 2
- James E. King, Note, *The Problem of Double Jeopardy in Successive Federal-State Prosecutions: A Fifth Amendment Solution*, 31 Stan. L. Rev. 477 (1979) 2
- J.A.C. Grant, *The Lanza Rule of Successive Prosecutions*, 32 Colum. L. Rev. 1309 (1932) 2
- Kathleen F. Brickey, *Criminal Mischief: The Federalization of American Criminal Law*, 46 Hastings L.J. 1135 (1995)..... 11, 12, 13, 16
- Kenneth M. Murchison, *The Dual Sovereignty Exception to Double Jeopardy*, 14 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 383 (1986)..... 3
- Lawrence Newman, *Double Jeopardy and the Problem of Successive Prosecution: A Suggested Solution*, 34 S. Cal. L. Rev. 252 (1961) 2

- Michael A. Dawson, *Popular Sovereignty, Double Jeopardy, and the Dual Sovereignty Doctrine*,
102 Yale L.J. 281 (1992) 3
- Note, *Double Jeopardy and Federal Prosecution After State Jury Acquittal*,
80 Mich. L. Rev. 1073 (1982) 2, 20
- Note, *Double Prosecution by State and Federal Governments: Another Exercise in Federalism*,
80 Harv. L. Rev. 1538 (1967)..... 2
- Ophelia S. Camina, Note, *Selective Preemption: A Preferential Solution to the Bartkus-Abbate Rule in Successive Federal-State Prosecutions*,
57 Notre Dame L. Rev. 340 (1982) 20
- Paul L. Hoffman, *Double Jeopardy Wars: The Case for a Civil Rights “Exception,”*
41 UCLA L. Rev. 649 (1994)..... 20
- Paul G. Cassell, *The Rodney King Trials and the Double Jeopardy Clause: Some Observations on Original Meaning and the ACLU’s Schizophrenic Views of the Dual Sovereign Doctrine*,
41 UCLA L. Rev. 693 (1993)..... 3

- Richard D. Boyle, *Double Jeopardy and Dual Sovereignty: The Impact of Benton v. Maryland on Successive Prosecutions for the Same Offense by State and Federal Governments*,
46 Ind. L.J. 413 (1971)..... 2
- Robert Matz, Note, *Dual Sovereignty and the Double Jeopardy Clause: If at First You Don't Convict, Try, Try Again*,
24 Fordham Urb. L.J. 353 (1996-1997)..... 3
- Roger Miner, *Crime and Punishment in the Federal Courts*,
43 Syracuse L. Rev. 681 (1992) 13
- Ronald J. Allen & John P. Ratnaswamy, *Heath v. Alabama: A Case Study of Doctrine and Rationality in the Supreme Court*,
76 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 801 (1985) 2
- Sandra Guerra, *The Myth of Dual Sovereignty: Multijurisdictional Drug Law Enforcement and Double Jeopardy*,
73 N.C. L. Rev. 1159 (1995)..... 3
- Walter T. Fisher, *Double Jeopardy, Two Sovereignties and the Intruding Constitution*,
28 U. Chi. L. Rev. 591 (1961) 2
- United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *Money Laundering*,
<https://www.ice.gov/money-laundering> (last visited Aug. 22, 2017) 19
